

COMPLEX

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 04-1102, *et al.*  
(Consolidated)

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. Hewitt Pate  
Assistant Attorney General

John J. Powers, III  
Robert J. Wiggers  
Attorneys

For Respondent  
United States of America  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530

October 19, 2006

John S. Moot  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

John M. Robinson  
Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.*, 92 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2000);
2. *ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.*, 106 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2004); and
3. *SFPP, L.P.*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. THE PROCEEDINGS UNDER REVIEW.....	7
A. The Opinion No. 435, Docket No. OR92-8 Proceedings.....	7
B. <i>BP West Coast</i> .....	8
C. The Orders Under Review.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED THE EPACT “SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES” STANDARD.....	18
A. The EPAct “Substantially Changed Circumstances” Standard Imposes a High Burden.....	18
B. The Commission Properly Declined to Find Substantially Changed Circumstances Based on One Rate Factor Taken in Isolation.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. The Income Tax Allowance and Substantially Changed Circumstances.....	25
D. Shippers’ Complaints That SFPP’s Rates Are Unjust and Unreasonable Due to “Excess Profits” Are Unavailing in the Context of the Substantially Changed Circumstances Standard.....	27
E. AOPL Provides No Basis for Requiring Analysis of Non-Cost Factors in Assessing Substantial Change.....	30
F. The Substantially Changed Circumstances Standard Is Not Discriminatory.....	35
III. THE COMMISSION’S APPLICATION OF THE SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES STANDARD TO SFPP.....	37
A. SFPP’s Arguments Regarding Erroneous 1992 Costs Provides No Basis to Overturn the Commission’s Determination of Substantially Changed Circumstances on the West Line.....	38
B. The Commission Reasonably Used Volumes as a Proxy for Revenues.....	43
C. The Commission’s Addition of Percentages in Assessing Substantially Changed Circumstances on the West Line Does Not Warrant Reversal of Its Determinations Regarding the West Line Rates.....	45
D. The Court Need Not Reach the Issue of Allocating Costs to Particular West Line Points.....	46
E. Substantially Changed Circumstances on SFPP’s North and Oregon Lines.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>COURT CASES:</b>	
* <i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16-17, 23, 28, 33
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
* <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 453 F.3d 473, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 14749 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
* <i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7-10, 17, 19-20, 23, 25-26, 29-30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16-17
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1944).....	37
<i>Frontier Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g pending</i> , No. 04-1368.....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

*\*Petroleum Communications, Inc. v. FCC*,  
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....4

*Serono Lab., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....17

*\*Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC*,  
144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4, 38

*\*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....3-4, 18

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....17

*Western Res., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
109 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

*ARCO Pipeline Co.*,  
52 FERC ¶ 61,055 (1990).....49

*ARCO Products Co., et al. v. SFPP, L.P.*  
91 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2000).....9  
92 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2000).....9

*ARCO Products Co. v. SFPP, L.P.*,  
106 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2004)...2, 9-11, 19, 21-22, 25-26, 29-32, 36-40, 43, 46-49  
111 FERC ¶ 61,334 (2005).....2, 9-11, 20, 23, 26, 31, 33, 35, 39, 42, 45

*Colonial Pipeline Co.*,  
116 FERC ¶ 61,078 (2006) .....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co., L.P.</i> , Opinion No. 397, 71 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1995), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 397-A, 75 FERC ¶ 61,181 (1996).....	8, 10, 26, 48-49
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
<i>Plantation Pipe Line</i> , Unpublished Letter Order, Docket No. IS98-141 (June 24, 1998).....	36-37
<i>Policy Statement on Income Tax Allowances</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005).....	8-10, 26-27
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> , Order No. 561, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 31,000 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 33
<i>SFPP, L.P., Opinion No. 435</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,022 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 435-A, 91 FERC ¶ 61,135 (2000), <i>on reh'g</i> , Opinion No. 436-B, 96 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2001).....	7-9, 21, 25, 28, 31, 36, 49, 50
<i>Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc., et al. v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 63,055 (2003).....	10
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 21 FERC ¶ 61,260 (1982).....	5
31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....16

Department of Energy Organization Act

Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b).....5

Energy Policy Act of 1992

Section 1803.....1, 2, 6-8, 12-14, 17-24, 28-30, 34-43, 46-49

Interstate Commerce Act

Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C. App. § 1(5).....5, 28

Section 13, 49 U.S.C. App. § 13.....7, 19

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 342.....34, 36

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

138 Cong. Rec. H3489 (May 20, 1992).....6

138 Cong. Rec. H3809 (May 27, 1992).....6
